CHALLENGE JOURNAL OF CONCRETE RESEARCH LETTERS 11 (4) (2020) 112–121
* Corresponding author. Tel.: +2-040-345-0532 ; Fax: +2-040-345-3860 ; E-mail address: mariam.ghazy@f-eng.tanta.edu.eg (M. F. Ghazy)
ISSN: 2548-0928 / DOI: https://doi.org/10.20528/cjcrl.2020.04.004
Research Article
Fracture properties of self-compacting fiber-reinforced concrete
Mariam Farouk Ghazy a,* , Metwally Abd Allah Abd Elaty a , Omar Daboun b
a Department of Structural Engineering, Tanta University, PC 31733 Tanta, Egypt
b Department of Civil Engineering, Delta Higher Institute for Engineering and Technology, Mansoura, Egypt

other hand, 0.5%, 1.0% and 2.0% volume fraction for S
fibers were included. The net water to cementitious ma-
terials ratio (w/cm) for this study was varying from 27%
to 39% and HRWR dosage used ranged from 1.5% to 2%
(by weight of total cementitious materials) depending on
fiber type and volume fraction. Concretes were pro-
duced by using SF and FA with percentages of 10% and
20% by weight of total cementitious materials, respec-
tively. The concrete mix proportions for all mixes are de-
tailed in Table 2.
Table 2. Concrete mix proportions, kg/m3.
Fiber Type Mix ID  F% w/cm C FA SF Dolomite Sand Water HRWR
Without fibers SCC-0 0 0.27 420 120 60 700 700 162 9
Polypropylene micro fibers
(PM), 6 mm
SCC-PM0.25 0.25 0.29 420 120 60 700 700 174 9
SCC-PM0.5 0.5 0.31 420 120 60 700 700 186 12
SCC-PM0.75 0.75 0.32 420 120 60 700 700 192 12
Polypropylene Long fibers
(PL), 18 mm
SCC-PL0.25 0.25 0.29 420 120 60 700 700 174 9
SCC-PL0.5 0.5 0.3 420 120 60 700 700 180 10.5
SCC-PL0.75 0.75 0.38 420 120 60 700 700 228 12
Polypropylene micro fiber
mesh (PF), 6 mm
SCC-PF0.25 0.25 0.29 420 120 60 700 700 174 9
SCC-PF0.5 0.5 0.29 420 120 60 700 700 174 9
SCC-PF0.75 0.75 0.3 420 120 60 700 700 180 10.5
Polypropylene long fiber
mesh (PFL), 18 mm
SCC-PFL0.25 0.25 0.29 420 120 60 700 700 174 9
SCC-PFL0.5 0.5 0.29 420 120 60 700 700 174 9
SCC-PFL0.75 0.75 0.31 420 120 60 700 700 186 12
Glass fibers (G), 18 mm
SCC-G0.15 0.15 0.31 420 120 60 700 700 186 10.5
SCC-G0.25 0.25 0.36 420 120 60 700 700 210 12
SCC-G0.4 0.4 0.39 420 120 60 700 700 234 12
Steel fibers (S), 15 mm
SCC-S0.5 0.5 0.29 420 120 60 700 700 174 9
SCC-S1 1 0.29 420 120 60 700 700 174 9
SCC-S2 2 0.29 420 120 60 700 700 174 9
Note: F: Fibers,   C: Cement,   FA: Fly ash,   SF: Silica fume
2.3. Specimen preparation